

Nos. 23-5300/23-5301

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

ZILLOW, INC.,
Intervenor Defendant-Appellee
Plaintiff-Cross Appellant

KENTUCKY PRESS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.
Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellants
Intervenor-Plaintiffs-Cross Appellees

v.

THOMAS W. MILLER, ET AL.
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Kentucky
Case No. 3:19-cv-00049

**FIRST BRIEF OF APPELLANTS KENTUCKY PRESS ASSOCIATION AND
AMERICAN CITY BUSINESS JOURNALS**

Michael P. Abate
Burt A. (Chuck) Stinson
KAPLAN JOHNSON ABATE & BIRD LLP
710 West Main Street, Suite 400
Louisville, KY 40202
Telephone: (502) 416-1630
mabate@kaplanjohnsonlaw.com
cstinson@kaplanjohnsonlaw.com

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST

Sixth Circuit Case No.: 23-5300/23-5301

Case Name: Zillow, Inc. v. Thomas Miller, et al.

Name of counsel: Michael P. Abate

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Kentucky Press Association, Inc., and American City Business Journals, Inc., make the following disclosures:

1. Are said parties a subsidiaries or affiliates of a publicly-owned corporation?

Response: No.

2. Is there a publicly-owned corporation, not a party to the appeal, that has a financial interest in the outcome?

Response: No.

/s/ Michael P. Abate

Michael P. Abate

Counsel for Appellants / Cross-Appellees

Dated: July 3, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest..... i
Table of Contents ii
Table of Authorities iv
Statement Regarding Oral Argument 1
Jurisdictional Statement 1
Introduction 2
Statement of the Issues on Appeal 5
Statement of the Case 6
 I. Statutory Framework..... 6
 II. Factual Background 10
 III. Procedural Background 13
 IV. The Newspapers Intervene..... 15
Summary of the Argument 18
Standard of Review 19
Argument..... 20
 I. The Open Records Act Is Facially Constitutional. 20
 A. The Act Does Not Regulate Speech..... 20
 1. The District Court’s Ruling Is Contrary to Binding
 Precedent. 22
 2. The District Court Misapplied Controlling Case Law. 26
 B. The Open Records Act Doesn’t Burden Speech;
 It Subsidizes It. 30
 1. Viewpoint-Neutral Speech Subsidies Are Constitutionally
 Valid..... 31
 2. The Newspaper Exception Is a Viewpoint-Neutral
 Subsidy. 34
 3. Subsidies Favoring Press Speech Have Been Widespread
 Since the Founding. 43

C. The Act Does Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause.....	51
II. The District Court Should Not Have Severed the Newspaper Exception.	54
A. The District Court Misunderstood the Purpose of Severability.	55
B. The District Court Mislocated the Act’s Supposed Constitutional Problems.....	56
C. Principles of Severability Require the Court to Disregard the Commercial-Fee Provision, not the Newspaper Exception.	58
Conclusion.....	67
Certificate of Compliance	70
Certificate of Service	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ad World, Inc. v. Township of Doylestown,
672 F.2d 1136 (3d Cir. 1982) 9

Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock,
480 U.S. 678 (1987)..... 59

Amelkin v. McClure,
205 F.3d 293 (6th Cir. 2000),..... 23

Amelkin v. McClure,
330 F.3d 822 (6th Cir. 2003)..... passim

Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland,
481 U.S. 221 (1987)..... 61

Ass’n of Am. Railroads v. United States Dep’t of Transp.,
896 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 59

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 31, 32

Cabinet for Health & Family Servs. v. Courier-Journal, Inc.,
493 S.W.3d 375 (Ky. App. 2016)..... 52

Cammarano v. United States,
358 U.S. 498 (1959)..... 32

Cape Publications v. Univ. of Louisville,
260 S.W.3d 818 (Ky. 2008) 53

Capitol Res. Corp. v. Dep’t of State Police,
2007 WL 2332716 (Ky. App. Aug. 3, 2007)..... 25

Carey v. Brown,
447 U.S. 455 (1980)..... 61

Chastain v. Sundquist,
833 F.2d 311 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 51

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 39, 60, 61

<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022).....	37
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	55
<i>Connection Distributing Co. v. Holder</i> , 557 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	35
<i>Continental Ill. Nat. Bank, v. St. of Wash</i> , 696 F.2d 692 (9th Cir. 1983).....	51
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense Ed. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	33
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	32, 33, 38
<i>Davy v. C.I.A.</i> , 550 F.3d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	30, 42
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 5 61 U.S. 186 (2010).....	50
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	55
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	39
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 23 (1936).....	25, 67
<i>Hardin Cnty. Sch. v. Foster</i> , 40 S.W.3d 865 (Ky. 2001)	64
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	62
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	9
<i>Kentucky Bd. of Exam. v. Courier-Journal</i> , 826 S.W.2d 324 (Ky. 1992)	38

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972)..... 40

L.D. Mgmt. Co. v. Gray,
988 F.3d 836 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 36

Leathers v. Medlock,
499 U.S. 439 (1991)..... 4, 33

Leavitt v. Jane L.,
518 U.S. 137 (1996)..... 64

Lindenbaum v. Realgy, LLC,
13 F.4th 524 (6th Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 1362 (2022)..... 55,
58, 64

Los Angeles Police Dep’t v. United Reporting Pub. Corp.,
528 U.S. 32 (1999)..... passim

Maben v. Thelen,
887 F.3d 252 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 19

Maher v. Roe,
432 U.S. 464 (1977)..... 32

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... 55

Matal v. Tam,
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)..... 35

McCall v. Oroville Mercury Co.,
142 Cal. App. 3d 805 (Cal. Ct. App. 1983)..... 47

McClure v. Amelkin,
528 U.S. 1059 (1999)..... 23

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)..... 46

New York Times Co. v. United States,
403 U.S. 713 (1971)..... 63

New York v. Ferber,
458 U.S. 747 (1982)..... 21

NLRB v. Noel Canning,
573 U.S. 513 (2014)..... 47

<i>Pacific Gas Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	31
<i>Police Dep’t of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	61
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	passim
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	59
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	34
<i>Royal Geropsychiatric Servs. v. Tompkins</i> , 159 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Schickel v. Dilger</i> , 925 F.3d 858 (6th Cir. 2019).....	39
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	28
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	55
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	27, 28, 29, 39
<i>The Cincinnati Enquirer v. Dixon</i> , 638 S.W.3d 379 (Ky. 2022)	3, 47
<i>Thomas v. Bright</i> , 937 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2019).....	36
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	40
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	40
<i>United States ex rel. Felten v. William Beaumont Hosp.</i> , 993 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2021).....	64

<i>United States v. Madero</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1539 (2022).....	51
<i>United States v. Realty Co.</i> , 163 U.S. 427 (1896).....	32
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	21
<i>University of Kentucky v. Kernel Press, Inc.</i> , 620 S.W.3d 43 (Ky. 2021)	52
<i>Util. Mgmt. Grp., LLC v. Pike Cnty. Fiscal Ct.</i> , 531 S.W.3d 3 (Ky. 2017)	65
<i>Va. Pharmacy Bd. v. Va. Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	9
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	50
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	38
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	20
<i>Wisconsin Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker</i> , 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013).....	31, 33, 41
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009).....	32, 33
Statutes	
11 Del. C. § 8513.....	48
1792 Post Office Act, 2 Cong. Ch. 7 §§ 9–10, 22, 1 Stat. 232.....	2, 43
1951 Act to Readjust Postal Rates, 82 Cong. Ch. 631, 65 Stat. 672 et seq.....	46
1976 Ky. Acts Chapter 273.....	65
2007 Vt. Laws No. 80, § 1(3)	29
2021 Kentucky Laws Ch. 160 (HB 312)	66
39 U.S.C. § 3622(c)(2)	46

5 ILCS 140/6(c) 48

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(ii) 47

51 O.S. § 24A.5(4) 49

3 Cong. Ch. 23, 1 Stat. 354..... 45

Ala. Code § 32-10-7 47

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 119.105..... 48

Ga. Code Ann. § 50-18-72 48

IC § 5-14-3-3 (e) 48

KRS § 132.420..... 11

KRS § 133.047(4)(c) 8

KRS § 189.635(5)(c) 23

KRS § 189.635(8) 23

KRS § 189.635(8)(b)..... 6

KRS § 446.090..... 56, 65

KRS § 61.870..... 7

KRS § 61.870(10) 6, 66

KRS § 61.870(10)(g) 25

KRS § 61.870(4)(b)(1) 8, 60

KRS § 61.870(4)(b)(2) 9

KRS § 61.870(4)(b)(3) 9

KRS § 61.870(b) 30

KRS § 61.871..... 51, 65, 67

KRS § 61.871(4)(b)(1) 41

KRS § 61.872..... 66

KRS § 61.872(1) 6

KRS § 61.874(3) 8, 30

KRS § 61.874(4)(a)..... 7

KRS § 61.874(4)(b)..... passim

KRS § 61.874(4)(c) 8, 59

KRS § 61.874(5)(a)..... 41

KRS § 620.055..... 52

M.G.L. ch. 6 § 10(d)(ix) 48

MCA § 61-11-508 48

MSA § 197.225 48

N.C.G.S. § 132-10..... 48

ORC § 149.43 48

ORS § 802.179(14) 49

Postal Act of 1845, 28 Cong. Ch. 43, 5 Stat. 732 et seq 45

RCW § 42.56.250(1)(h)..... 49

S.C. Code Ann. § 2-1-130(g)..... 49

Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 552.275(j)..... 49

Utah Code § 63G-2-203(c) 49

W.S.A. § 938.396(1)(b)(1)..... 49

Other Authorities

9 Gaillard Hunt ed., *The Writings of James Madison* 103 (1910)..... 43

30 John C. Fitzpatrick ed., *The Writings of George Washington* (1939). 2,
43

Anuj C. Desai, *The Transformation of Statutes into Constitutional Law: How Early Post Office Policy Shaped Modern First Amendment Doctrine*, 58 *Hastings L.J.* 671 (2007)..... 44, 46

Brian C. Lea, *Situational Severability*,
103 *Va. L. Rev.* 735 (2017)..... 58

George Washington, President, *Fourth Annual Address to the United States Senate and House of Representatives* (Nov. 6, 1792), available at <https://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/documents/fourth-annual-address-congress-0> 45

Kevin C. Walsh, *Partial Unconstitutionality*,
85 *N.Y.U. L. Rev.* 738 (2010) 56

N. Ares, *In the Dark: Records Shed Light on Sexual Misconduct at Kentucky Universities*,
WKU College Heights Herald (May 2, 2017)..... 52

Richard B. Kielbowicz, *News in the Mail: The Press, the Post Office, and Public Information*, 1700-1860s (1989)..... 44

Supreme Court of the United States, *Requirements for Issuing Supreme Court Press Credentials* (2023), Available at
[https://www.supremecourt.gov/publicinfo/press/media_ requirements_and_procedures_revised_070717.pdf](https://www.supremecourt.gov/publicinfo/press/media_requirements_and_procedures_revised_070717.pdf) 47

William Baude, *Severability First Principles*, 109 Va. L. Rev. 1 (2023)55, 62, 65

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 19
